

*Southern California Edison*  
*R.18-10-007 – SB 901*

**DATA REQUEST SET T U R N - S C E - 0 0 3**

**To: TURN**  
**Prepared by: Ryan Stevenson**  
**Job Title: Senior Advisor**  
**Received Date: 2/22/2019**

**Response Date: 3/1/2019**

---

**Question 01:** Please identify by page number, each part of your company’s WMP that will facilitate the Commission’s discharge of its responsibility under Section 8386(e) to “verify that the plan complies with all applicable rules, regulations, and standards, as appropriate.”

**Response to Question 01:**

SCE objects to this question on the basis that is vague and ambiguous, overly broad and burdensome, and seeks legal conclusions and interpretation. Notwithstanding this objection, SCE responds as follows. Section 8386(e) does not include the referenced phrase. The referenced phrase is included in 8386(d) and reads as follows: The commission shall accept comments on each plan from the public, other local and state agencies, and interested parties, and verify that the plan complies with all applicable rules, regulations, and standards, as appropriate. Moreover, the Commission has neither asked for assistance in fulfilling its responsibilities under Section 8386, nor has it interpreted this section of the statute as to which are appropriate. The entirety of SCE’s 2019 Wildfire Mitigation Plan (WMP) contains the required information to facilitate the Commission’s discharge of its responsibility under Section 8386(d). Additionally, SCE’s WMP as initially filed may change as a result of Commission review. The Commission’s verification will be of the final WMP in the event of any such changes.